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SOVEREIGN CONSULTING

June 23, 2009

UPS#:1296964F0399808609 RECEIVED
NHDES

]oYce P. Bledsoe, P.G.
Fund Management Section JUN 2 4 2009
Oil Remediation & Compliance Bureau Oll Remediation &
eqiation
NHDES - WMD Compliance Bureau

29 Hazen Drive
Concord, NH 03302-0095

Re:  Rochester, 198 Milton Road (SR 125), Shell Service Station No. 167463, Request for
Reimbursement No. 26, $2,960.00, NHDES No. 200106023

Dear Ms. Bledsoe:

The following work at the above referenced site is complete:
¢ One Day Groundwater Monitoring and Report (1-5)
e MW Decommission or Road Box Replacement Coordination
e Laboratory Analyses dated 4/09

Attached, please find the following documents in support of this reimbursement request:

Request for Reimbursement Authorization: On file for Motiva Enterprises LLC

Private Insurance Coverage Information: On file for Motiva Enterprises LLC

Facility or Property Ownership Transfer Information: On file for Motiva Enterprises LLC

Facility Compliance Information: On file for Motiva Enterprises LLC

Applicant Contract Including Waiver of Claims: Attached

Listing of Invoices: Attached

NHDES Work Scope/Change Order Authorizations: Groundwater Management Permit

Attached

o Contractor and Subcontractor Invoices: Sovereign Consulting Invoices Attached.
Subcontractor invoices attached.

e Activity Reports Not Previously Submitted to NHDES: Previously Submitted

The payment should be directed to:
Sovereign Consulting, Inc.
Mr. James Volz
6 Terri Lane
Suite 500
Burlington, NJ 08046

Please call Antonietta Zambito at 508-339-3200 if you have questions.

Sincerely,

905B S. Main Street, Unit 202 * Mansfield, MA 02048 * Tel: 508-339-3200 * Fax: 508-339-3248



Waste Management Division
PO Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive
Concord, NH 03302

Type of Submittal (Check One-Most Applicable)

. 0 Remedial Action
0  Work Scope e Remedial Action Plan
X Reimbursement Request ¢ Bid Plans and Specifications
¢ Remedial Action Implementation
O UST Facility Report Report
D  AST Facility Report O Treatment System and POE O&M
O Activity and Use Restriction
E]I g?;irggxg{é'rngimﬁ;n::snAf::](tm 0O Temporary Surface Water Discharge Permit
O Initial Site Characterization
O  Site Investigation ,
¢ Site Investigation Report Groundv;ater Mina?en:'ent Permit
¢ Supplemental Site Investigation Report : RZ;n;:/tvalp:r;gleilclgtr':on
: ggfj%czilreeaalt:\c::astigation o Deed Recordation Documentation
« Data Submittal e Abutter Notification Documentation
¢ Release of Recordation
¢ Annual Summary Report Data Submittal
0 Unsolicited Environmental Sampling Annual Summary Report
Notification
O Closure Documentation L ]
! REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST :
} Shell Service Station Number 167463 .
i 198 Milton Road (SR 125) :
' Rochester, New Hampshire '
5 NHDES Site #200106023 i
: Leaking Underground Storage Tank |
5 Project Number .
Prepared For:
Motiva Enterprises LLC
1830 South Road, Unit 24, PMB 301
Wappingers Falls, NY 12590
Phone Number (845) 462-5225
Contact: David Weeks
Prepared By:
Sovereign Consulting Inc.
905B South Main Street, Unit 202
Mansfield, MA 02048
Phone Number (508) 339-3200
Contact: Antonietta Zambito
June 23, 2009
Recommended Risk Category (Check One)
0 1. Immediate Human Health Risk 0 4. Surface Water Impact X 7. Alternate Water Available/Low
(Iimpacted water supply well, etc.) Level Groundwater Contamin-
I 5. No Alternate Water Available/No ation (< 1,000 x AGQS)
0O 2. Potential Human Health Risk Existing Wells in Area
(Water supply well within 1000’ or 2 8. No AGQS Violation/No Source
Site within SWPA) O 6. Alternate Water Available/High Remaining

Level Groundwater Contamination
L1 3. Free Product or Source Hazard (> 1,000 x AGQS) LI _Closure Recommended




APPLICANT CONTRACT INCLUDING WAIVER OF CLAIMS

Sovereign Consulting Inc. (Sovereign) has entered into an agreement to conduct
environmental services for Motiva Enterprises LLC (Motiva) for several New Hampshire
Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) sites. Signed and dated contracts for
the subject work are attached (see attached Project Authorization Forms).

As part of the agreement, Sovereign will be the Applicant for direct reimbursement from
the Oil Fund Disbursement Fund for work authorized by the New Hampshire Department

of Environmental Services.

Pursuant to NH Administrative Rule Part Odb 406.03, Sovereign agrees to waive all
claims against Motiva for payment of services performed within the limits of the contract.

Shell Oil Products US on behalf of
Motiva Enterprises LLC

By/@/&é L z/fﬁﬂ

Tite, g WY ENEmueen

Date:/Z;V / 7420:)3

Sovereign Consulting Inc.
Sll) S
By:_ il

Eac D . Suadeon,

Print Name \

Title:,@@@s_mw_mggf

Date: W\:L:)Q:'?( A7,




INHDESH:

Site/Project Name:

200106023

Shell Service Station #167463

REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT - SUMMARY OF INVOICED COSTS

INVOICE INVOICE WSAH PHASE | REQ. | CONTRACTOR|, SUB-CONTRACTOR | TASK DESCRIPTION OF WORK (3) TASK % of Amount | TASK BUDGET AMOUNT BUDGET BALANCE
DATE NO. DATE CODE NO. {AS APPLICABLE| (AS APPLICABLE) NO. {Justify all cost overages) % COMP. | Markup | ofMark-up | (If Applicable) [ REQUESTED (It Applicable)
05/28/09 41256 1/26/2006 GMP 26 |Sovereign One Day Groundwater Monitoring Report (1-5) 100% 0% $0.00{ $  1,200.00 $1,177.50 | $22.50
MW Decommission or Road Box Replacement
05/28/09 41256 112612006 GMP 26 |Sovereign Geosearch Inc. Coordination 100% 0% $0.00 UPC $650.00 ($650.00)
05/28/09 41256 112612006 GMP 26 |Sovereign 15% Geosearch mark-up 100% 15% $97.50 Actual $97.50 ($97.50)
05/28/09 41256 1/26/2006 GMP 2% [Sovereign Accutest Laboralories Laboratory Analyses 100% 0% $0.00 UPC $900.00 ($900.00)
05/28/09 41256 1/26/2006 GMP 26 |Sovereign 15% Lab Mark-Up 100% 15% $135.00 Actual $135.00 (§135.00))
Totals: B - $2,960.00][ .




SOVEREIGN CONSULTING INC.
REMIT TO:

6 Terri Lane, Suite 500
Burlington, NJ 08016

II]VOiCC EIN: 22-3626647

David Weeks

Shell Oil Products U.S.
PMB 301

1830 South Road - Unit 24

Wappinger Falls, NY 12590 May 28, 2009

Project Manager: Neil Schofield Invoice No: 41256

EQ794.408 Shell Facility - Rochester, NH, 198 Milton Road/SR 125, Strafford
County, Incident # 97294173, SAP/Location # 167463
Professional Services for the Period: April 1, 2009 to April 30, 2009

Task 18 One Day Groundwater Monitoring and Report (1-5 MWs)
Professional Services

Hours Rate Amount
Technician 11
Carriero, Alicia 4/20/09 6.75 45.00 303.75
Foley, Erin 4/20/09 5.75 45.00 258.75
Field Eng. / Sci. 1
Bishop, Aaron 4/28/09 5.00 55.00 275.00
Rochester 45 day report
Project Manager
Schofield, Neil 4/27/09 2.00 95.00 190.00
Totals 19.50 1,027.50
Total Professional Services 1,027.50
Equipment/Materials
Geotech II Peristaltic Pump
4/20/09 1.0 Day @ 25.00 25.00
Solinst Model 101 WLM
4/20/09 1.0 Day @ 25.00 25.00
YSI 600 Multi Meter w/ FTC
4/20/09 1.0 Day @ 100.00 100.00
Total Equipment/Materials 150.00 150.00
Task Total $1,177.50
Task 1R MW Decommission or Road Box Replacement Coordination
Subcontractors

Drilling / Soil Sampling Subcontractor
4/24/09 Geosearch, Inc. 650.00




EQ794.408 Shell Facility - Rochester, NH, 198 Milton Invoice 41256
Road/SR 125, Strafford County, Incident #
97294173, SAP/Location # 167463
Total Subcontractors 1.15 times 650.00
Task Total
Task Al Laboratory Analyses
Subcontractors
Chemical Laboratory Services
4/29/09 Accutest Laboratories 900.00
Total Subcontractors 1.15 times 900.00
Task Total
AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

Thank you for your business.

Page 2



Geosearch, Inc

20 Authority Drive
Fitchburg, MA 01420

Attention Accounts Payable:

Sovereign Consulting, Inc.
905B S. Main Street, Unit 202

Mansfield, MA 02048

] P.O. #

Telephone: (978) 348-1989
Fax: (978) 348-1128
www.geosearchinc.com

INVOICE DATE:
- Apr 24,2009

INVOICE #:09-C-4284-1

TERMS: Net 30 Days

Job Location:

Contact: Owen McKenna
Shell Station

198 Milton Road

Rochester, NH
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. RATE AMOUNT
Mabilization Well Head Repair Mobilization 1.00 400.00 400.00
8" Manhole 8" Manhole & Pad Repair, 1-3 wells 1.00 250.00 250.00
LOG# Pok_EQR TG
AMOUNTS (402  psc SOB 2]
vm-mr-(n_%lﬁ-iog - 1R
PM APPE VRS INV COMMENT-»
TRANS# | DE )3,3\
Subtotal 650.00
Sales Tax
Total Invoice Amount $650.00
Payment/Credit Applied
TOTAL $650.00
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MAY 192008
ACCUTEST LABS OF NEW ENGLAND, | gy. | Pafe: 1 of 1

REMIT TO: 2235 Route 130 Dayton, NJ 08810 (732) 329-0200 FAX (
FED ID# 06-1294793

wwwww

[ E @ E U V E uVPice Number:

nvoice Date:

To: Sovereign Consulting I
905B South Main Street

Suite 202 MAY 4 2009
Mansfield, MA 02048

P.O. Number:

Attn: Neil Schofield

“Account Code: SHELLWIC
Terms: NET 30 Lab Project Code: SHELLWIC9962

Project description: SCMAW:97294173 (REIMBNH) 198 Milton Rd Rochester
NH

6 AQ V8260NHF NH Full List -V8260STD, 14 150.00 900.00
Job Total 900.00

Net 900.00

Total For Invoice M4-50994 900.00
Total Due For Invoice | 900.00

oot OUNAEFIZS vor wi;/_
AMOUNT $§ 7600 psC_05501

PRI-APP-T#E - 408 . Al
PM APP: (ANS INV COMMENT >
TRANS# | DE | Ep |

LA £ e Yha 4N
=/ 2l _




Accutest

@ shell Oil Products US Chain Of Custody Record

Accutest Marborough, MA

]
|

|D SCIENCE & ENGINEERING

[E TECHMICAL SERVICES

BILL CONSULTAN1

SOP US Project Manager to be invoiced:

INCIDENT # (S&E ONLY)

CONSLA TANT CUMPANY

Sovereign Conaulting Inc.

[ creex BOX TO VERIFY IF NO INCIDENT NUMBER APPLIES 97294173 | l DATE:
NAME OF PERSON TO BILL:BILL CONSULTANT SAP #

PAGE: 1 of 1
SHELL EE: DAVID WEEKS 167463

SITE ADDRESS {Street end Gty

-_

198 Milton Road, R ter, NH

: 9068 South Main Street, Suite 202 FROJECY CONTACT (Regert ok CONSULTANT PROJECT NO.:EQ794
o Neil Schofield
Mansfleld, MA 02048 BAMPLER HAM (S} (Preux LAB USE ONLY
TCLCP KWL, Fax FMAL
(508) 339-3200 (508) 339-3248 nschofielg@sovcon.com /7 8 9\3\0@\
:;:Zi::?lxz)mm“ng :;;i; CJ30avs ) 2 oavs [ 24 HouRs (0] RESULTS NEEDED ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS (Please place checkmarks next to desired analysis options in calumn headings.)
Deliverables: Copy to SOVEREIGN, Copy to Shell EE Laboratory
Call PM if samplas are racaived over 4 dagrees C.
TEMPERATURE ON RECFIPT C° Notes
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTESL] INCLUDE MDL'S IN THE DATA DELIVERABLES - Site i GW-1, please note Detectien imit RQ's 5
=
o
NH reimbursable rates apply 5
i SANPLING PRESERVATIVE a
Field Sample Identification uATRY o | &
ust - P atle DATE TIME GO, 2
ONLY . |uet limoa)Hasos [none |otrer| . doAN z
Y
=] {Mw-2 4/20/2009] 11:25| GW | X W [x
4 0.
<2 IMw-3 4/20/2009] 10:50] GW | X L S x
~3 iIMW-4 4/20/2009 10:300 GW X 2 &é’d“ x
q MwW-8 4/20/2009( 12:00] GW | X 7_ ‘é‘M' X
o,
-5 MW-8S 4/20/2009| 12:15] . GW | X N 41 x
T 3
~G jmw-10 4202000 125034 |} et 1
T A

JAY
Custady Seal Number!
Ratinguichod by:(r»'smé) 7/{/{/\/\ ) M

Ty Fride. Hvofos

(7’ /3@,

Custody Sesd Number.

Rafinquizhed by:(Signature} //‘A{‘ N % /

e

————

Rocaived by:(Signature)

Ll 8 m/?-//m

Wz

Refinquishad by:{Signaturs)

UAYZ( /4

Received by Signatdie

4. 2L \//t/ /s

" /g0

M82202 1 of 1

SCMAW:97294173 (REIMBNH) 198 Milton Rd Rochester NH

12008 ani:fnﬂ} ] ’904




SOVEREIGN CONSULTING INC.

’ JRM - MANSFIELD (08

';':::E ) F;:"—r'l‘; ‘;‘:::‘ Submitting | Trolect 1D Approval ID Pr0]ect Name / Title Prolect Manager ,
4/20/09 | 4/20/09 AAC EQ794 408 198 Mllton Rd Rochester Neil R. Schofield
I ~ LEASED EQUIPMENT USAGE _ ~Tracking Loz Number
i .g:!;;g'j::: A ) WCe :;:gljsl:;' = Equlpment Descnptmn Accounting Use‘ Leased From
u18 OE088)'1 OWwo0838 Solinst101 WL Meter (A or B) USER e —
OE089 ' -OW089 ) Solinst Model 1221P USER PM Approval (Initial/Date
"OE090 - OW090 MiniRAE 2000 PID '
/6E119 ' OWi19 : B
OE122 D( Geotech 11 Peristaltic Pump 1|
H.e_rqq'nggr Léé'el Meter .
iy T
0E011 0W011 Hind Au'léer Kn o Level D Sal’ety EqulpmentIDay SR710
0E012 0W012 Trash pump Disposable Ba:ler/Each . 1 SR80D
OE024 OWo024 Ecological Snmplmg Kit . |Weighted Disposable Banler/Each SR805
"OE030 OW030 Magnehelic Gauges Disposable Bailer w/ Filter/Eich | SR810
OE037 OW037 Test Plugs - 2" & 4" Jpisposavic Sampie Fitter/Each | SR812
OE039 OW039 Voltmeter 100 ft. Box Tubing/Each = SR816
OE040 OW040 Magnehelic Gauge Silicon Flex Hose/Foot SR817
OE041 owo41 Submersible Puinp (4"x10gpm) — Box (100) Nitrite GIoves/Ea SR820
O£042 OW042 Flow Meter Groundwater Sampling Kit/Well | SR825
OE044 OW044 Wetlands Delineation Kit _|Disposable 12 Volt Purge Pump/Ea [ SR830
OE054 0OW054 Submersible Transfer Pump - [Sorbent Sock/Each ' SR835
OE056 QW056 Split-Spoon Sampler - Serbent Pads/Each SR836
OZE676 OW076 Poly_S.lo.r;ig.e Tank Q00-250G) Sorbcm Boom/Each SR837
OE077 ow077 Thetmo-Anemometer QED MicroPurge Bladder Kit/Ea | SR845
OE109 owi9 Digital Manometer [ QED Micropurge Bladderach | SR846
OE051 OW051 SVE/ASTest Trailer  |71bBagoflce/Each SR850
OE142 OW142 SVE TestTrailer  |Petroflag Tesk Kit/Each SR900
' ' — 55 Gallon Drum/Each ngjs
Encore Sampler - Sg/Each SR945
Enc'o?e Sampler; 25g/Each SR950
Tedlar Bag - 3 Liter SR960
Gripper Plug - 1" SR980
Gripper Plug - 2" SR981
Gripper Plug - 4" SR982
1-1/4" Brass Lock SR983
A T
Tedlar Bag - 1 Liter SR985
’ .
Charge By Charge By :
Task ID Hours Used == Hours Used 52 Vehicle Description s
| (Daily Rate) {WKly Rate) i NL/PE Trans
OE094 0ow094 '06 Ford Escape
OE100 OW100 '06 Ford F150
OE121 Oow121 '07 Ford F150
OE140 0OW140 '08 Ford Escape




Sovereign Consulting Inc.
Tailgate Safety Meeting Form
(To be submitted with field notes to Project Manager each day)

Project Name: &~ 7 9y Date: ‘{ / 30/ o9

Location: )q 8 \fY\\\TOV\ ‘Zk K l ey Weather.sunny

Project Manager [Print]: N& \ Q(‘J\O C‘ e\ /\ Temp: L/D IS

Contractors/Subcontractors: ___

s £ 7 - rar

Scope of Work: M) ’w.i,) A }fs IS.\ a ’«':.)) {75 . ﬂ.o,,,} MO ."é! 4[1" ,
" L. — :_ . s —b o

Task Hazards: (check all that applz) *requires Permit to Work
Cold Heat Stress L] Excavations* [ Haz. Substances Sanitation L]
Confined Spaces* [} Explosion L] Heavy Equipment [ ] Sharp Objects ]
Cutting/Welding* ] Falling Objects ] Ladders* U Tools [
Electrical ] Fire |:|1 Noise D/ Traffic
Environmental Hazard [ ] | Insects/Biological P4 Slip/Ttip Hazards B¢ Weather O
Elevated Work* ] Flying Debris [l Overhead L] Other (describe below) [ ]

Engineering Controls / Work Practices:

Levels of Protection / Personal Protective Equipment:

Level A L] | Eye & Face Protection X[ | Safety Glasses [ Face Shield [
Level B [] | Foot Protection |2i\‘ _Steel Toes [ Hip Boots/Waders [_]
Level C L] | Hand Protectioh XK, | Nitrile Gloves #§ Leather Gloves [ ] Full Arm Chemical [_]
Level D A | Head Protection L] | Hard Hat []

Hearing Protection D -Ear Muffs/Plugs [ ]

Other R | Barricades E High Visibility Safety Vest@ Cones/Flags ﬁ*

Amber Light/Vehicle HazardtyB Crash Truck DR Tyvek/Coveralis []

Air Monitoring/Sampling Emergency Respon_se“ o~ - L |
LEL/02/CO/H2S Meter L] | Emergency Alarmg J\ TH w@md Kit sy S G Phgieinaa, ) DRl
FID/PID [ | Emergency Contacts [ | Spill Kit M., | Fire Extinguisher
Detector Tubes {71 | Evacuation Routes ] | Hospital Route Pedestrian Safety ML
Dust Monitor L] | Explosion/Fire ' L] Work Area W | Vapor/Dust Suppression []
Personal Air L] | Medical Emergency [] | Smoking/Break Area g

Are site workers Fit To Work? Yes I$J\Jo O

Do all workers have their API Safety Key card? Yes mo O ~Na(d

Comments:

Name & Title of Person Conducting Tailgate Safety Meeting: A\ RC. c (\ < C‘ oc ()
\ Ca. .

Signature: (\})J\\Ub:) (‘\ o Date: l.[ ..ao -~ O?

Sovereign Consulting Inc. Tailgate Meeting Form 05/2008 Page 1 of 2




Attendance

'
4

i

The undessigned, {egardless of being employed by, or hired by, Sovereign Consulting Inc., attest to having read, understand
and agreg, to _;:c‘;n)plﬁwith the health and safety practices and requirements set forth within this project Health, Safety, and

Emerd:ehty. Rgﬁispgjn‘se\iﬁan. Additionally, the undersigned attest that they are dul
agencies and entities, to conduct the work for which they are present to‘complete. -

y traiped>and licensed by all applicable

)
. gt : . d G €
W , :-{D{ z'itfb{:').‘) L ‘f«." S 3:‘; v %"V SO {
' ey L P B S S N |
LNy MEETING ATTENDEES- <" -4 =
Name [Print] Company Signature

Aicia Cartienn

-~

6au .

80\’6‘_3;31\_
- Con,

Ex\a Ma(,

LV
oo

i

T

~ SIGNIN ..
Have all personnel been informed of work to be completed?}a{ @«h NO NA
Has fuel delivery service been informed? s YES}\: NO
Is fuel delivery due today? v YES * NO
Have isolation procedures been agreed - lock out/tag out? YES NO X
Are work areas controlled to protect workers, site staff, and the public?@ NO NA
‘*‘.\" ‘ ;; ,k. l>i‘
: . ™ N h
Contractor ' Signature Date / Time Site Reprgsentative—‘ Signature
Representative Name Name
. te C 'Y 3 ) q/ / q‘rg’ / . )
P 280ero i1 2/09 1 [Apm | LAcn'e wesT\a Sover st
N e A
- A SIGN OUT
-~
Has the work area been left tidy and'safe? YES NO NA
Are site personnel aware of status of work including remaining isolation? YES NO NA
Are changes to equipment documented and communicated? YES NO NA
All incidents, near misses, unsafe situations reported? YES ‘-NT,O NA
Contractor Signature Datewi."l‘ime Site Representative Signature
Representative Name ' Name
L al
i A ¥ ]
Gro 750 o /4
s 2 Vot . ) ~ / } K ; ; if‘}
PO-Olp-i0 Gomrny_ ) RAST
' Sovereign Consulting Inc. Tailgate Meeting Form 05/2008 Page 2 of 2
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i

Location L &72g¢/ Date _g S{l@o!o q Location 287 49 Date —“4—)—3-07-/01
Project / Client ___ (LD sk 5:,@‘)'['1)5 . ‘ . Project/ Client (\ V9] S.M S"‘"@
. 3

Ir IDRO | IR, | Semgle | Time : _ Q 10 ' 60 < 5
i mwo-d J6.5¢ 1NS)T 820 1020 : oINS 202 W
L nw-a (9 15094360 )]:)5 | I D
a4 1997018360 |10.¢d >1 Y \LALA-—K l
[\4.90 29.00 {260 |13.eo %Jk '
o8 fdlo [$26Q | (TL-1C S
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Lo \\oar Cor -6 35
t ’(

B i ————— et Pt T




The Stare of New Hampshire

£ N A Deparoment of Environmenial Services
s NHDES
: > Michael B. Nolin
Comrgissioner
-January 25, 2008
Mr. David B. Weeks
Motiva Entemprises, LLC

PMB 301 1830 South Road, Unit 24
Wappingers Fallg, NY 12580

Subject: Rochester — Shell Service Station #167463, 198 Milton Road, Groundwater
Management Permit {DES #200106028)

" Dear Mr. Weeks:

Flease find enclosed Groundwater Management Permit Number GWP- 200106028-F-001,
approved by the Depariment of Erwvironmenial Senvices {Department). This permit is issued for
a perfod of § years to monitor the effects of past discharges of petroleum,

Al annual monitoring summaries and all required sampling results must be submilted to the
Groundwaier Management Peymits Coordinator at the addrass helow. Al correspondence shall
. contain a gover letter that tlearly shows the Dépariment [dentificaion number for the site (DES

#200106023). Please note that upon issuance of this permit, it is only necessary to
submit monitoring resuits to the "Groundwater Management Petimits Coordinator” and
not ta my attention.

Alsa, please note that Condltion #10 requires the permit holder to record “Notice” of the permit
(not the permit), within 6Q days of issuance, at the regisiry of deeds in the chain of title far the
lots within the Groundwater Management Zone. An example Nofice [s enclosed for your tise. A
copy of the recorded Noiice shall be submitied to the Department within 30 days of recordation.

To facilitate completion of the work required by this permit and for fuiurs reimbursement of the
. assodiated costs, please use the Depaviment’s Unit-Based and Projact-Based Costs for: Oneg

Bound of Groundwater Moniloring (fo complete each sampling event), Groundwaler
Management Permit Notification to Landowners & Deed Recordation {to complete the required
notification and recordation) and Annual Summary Flepost (io complete the requited Annual
Summary Repoit). These work scopes and budgets are detailed in the Department’s Qgtober 1,

2003 Quidance Manual-Policies, Rules & Procedures for Reimbursement and subsequen
revisions,

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (603) 271-7374.

Sincerely,

Kl

Stava Karnauk P.G.

- Waste Management Division

Enclosure

ce:  GSC Kelelder

i Rochester Heallh Officer File

* HY/ORGB/sdxamauk, permils 2006/200106D23gmp.doc

. P.0, Box 95,29 Bazen Driee, Concord, Neve Hampshire-03302-0005
Telephonc: {603) 271-3644 ~.Fax: (603) 2712181 » TDD Access: Refay NH.1-800-735-2964-
DES Web site; www.desinh.gov

PRSPPI S

et e e e e




L NG perame
Environmenptal

Sy SorVI

The
MEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
hereby issues
'GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT PERMIT NO. GWP-200106023-R-001

1o the permitiee

MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC

fo monitor the past Fiischarge of

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

oa

. Shell Services Stetion #167463
(198 Miltoh Road)

s ROCHESTER, N.H.

via the groundwatey mmonltoring system comprised of
& monttoring wells
as deploted on the Site Plan enfitled
Proposed Groungwater Management Zone Plan
dated Oclober 28, 2001, prepared by GSC Kleinfelder
TO: MOTWA ENTRPRISES LI.C
1100 LOISIANA STREET
HOUSTON, TX 77002

Date of lssuance:  January 28, 2008
" Date of Expiration: January 25, 2011

Pursuant to authorily in N.H. RSA 485-C:6-a, the New Hampshive Departmeal of
Environmental Services (Depariment), hereby grants this permit 1o monitor past discharges to

the groundwater at the above described locaiion for five years. subject to the following
conditions: : ‘

(continued)




.2

STANDARD MANAGEMENT PERMIT GONDITIONS

1.

The permittee shall not violate Ambiant Groundwater Quality Standards adopted by the Department
(N.H. Admin. Rutes Env-Wm 1408) in groundwater outside the boundaties of the Groundwater
Management Zona, as shown on the referenced site plan,

The penmitiee shall not cause groundwater degradation that resulls In a violation of surface water
quality standards (N.H. Admin. Rules Env-Ws 1700} in any suiface wiater body.

The permites shall allow any authorized staff of the Department, or its agent, 1o enter the property
covered by this permit for the purposs of collesting information, examining records, collecting
sarnples, or undertaking other aclion associated with this permil

The permittee shall apply for the renewat of {his permit 90 days prlorto Its expiration date.

This permit is transferable. only upon wiitten request fo, and approval of, e Department.
Compllance with the existing Permilt shall be established prior to awnership transfer. Transfer
requests shal include the nare and axidress of the person to whom the permit wansfer s

gequesled, signature of the current and future permtittes, and a summary of all monitoring results to
ate.

The Depaniment reserves the right, under N.H. Admin. Rules Eny-Wm 1403, 1o require additional

hydrogeologic studiss and/or remedlal measures if the Depariment receives information indicating
the need for such work.

The permiftee shall maintain 2 water quality menitoring program and submit manitoring resulls to
the Depariments Groundwater Managemenl Permits Coordinator no later than 45 days after
sampling. Samples shall be taken from on-sile moniloring wefls as shown and labeled on the
refarenced site plan listed an the following table in accordance with the schedule oulined herein:

Monitoring Sampling
Lorallons Frequeney Parameters

MW- 2, MIV-3, Mw-4, MW-8,  April and Qctober each year  DES® Petroleum & Hazardous
MW-8G and MW-10 Waste Remediation Programs Full
List of Analytes for Volatile
Organies &
water level elevations

Samples shall be obtained using sampling procedures and protacol described in "Practical Guide jor

Grourid-Water Sampling,” USEPA current edition, and ‘RCRA Ground-Water Monitoring: Draft

Technical Guidance," USEPA current ediion. Samples shall be analyzed by a laboratory certified

gy the 1,8. Environmental Proteclion Agency or the Mew Hampshire Department of Environmenial
Srvices.

Summaries of watar quality shall be submitted annually 1o the Department's Waste Management

Division, attention Groundwater Managsment Fermits Coordinator, in the month of Deversber, using

a format acceplabls to the Depariment. The Aonual Report shall include a tabulated summary of all
anaiytical dala collected to dale, graphical presentation of trends in the data for representative
sample iocations, an assesspient of trends in the deia and any recommendations for groundwater
management penmit revisions The Annul Repord shall include an updated a groundwater contour
map and contaminam plume map. The Annual Report shell be prepared and stamped by a
professional engineer or professional geologist licensed in the State of New Hampshire.

Issuance of this pemmit is based on the Groundwatar Management Permit Renewal Appllcation

dated November 18, 2005 and the historical documents jourd in the Depariment file DES

#200106023. The Department may require additional hydrogeologic studies andfor remedial
measures if invalid or inaccurate data are submitied. . :

(confinued) GWP-200196023-R-001
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8. Within 30 days of the date of Depariment approval of this Groundwater Management Permit, the
pemiftee shall provide notice of the parmit by certified mail to all owners of lots of sacord within the
Groundwater Management Zane. The permittee shall submit documentation of this notification to
the Depariment within 60 days of pemit issirance

10. Within 80 days of the date of Departmen! approval of this Groundwater Management Permit, the
penmit holder shaff record notics of the permit in the registry of deeds in the chaln of tile for the lats
within the Groundwaler Management Zone., This recordation reguires ihat the regisiry be
provided with book and page numbsrs for the deed of each ot encumbered by this pemmit,
Portions of State/Town/City roadways and associated right-of-way properties within the

. Groundwater Management Zone do 1ol require recardation. A copy of the recorded notice shall
ke submitted o the Bepartment within 30 days of recordation.

11, Wiikin 80 days of discovery of a viglation of an amblent groundwater quality standard at of outside

ihe Groundwater Management Zong boundary, the permitiee shall notify the Depariment in writing,

Within 80 days of discovery, the permittee shall submit a work scope for development of a revised

remedial acllon r!an, bcluding & schedule of miestones, to the Department for approval. The

Depastment shall approve the ravised remedial acfion plan If complianse with Env-Wm 1403.08 has
been demenstrated. .

SPECIAL DITION FOR THIS PERM)

12, Recorded property within the Groungwater Management Zone shall include the iots as listed and
deseribed in the following table:

JaxMapf | Property Address | Qwner Name and Address Peed
Lot# . . Referance
{Book/Page}
204/52 198 Millon Road Mativa Entorprises LLGC 2295/0601
Hochester, NH 1160 Loulslana Street
Sufte 2200
Houston, TX 77002
204/80 203 Milion Road Windwept Acres 2838/0970
Rochester, NH Cooperalive, Inc.
7 Wildilower Way
Rachester, NH 03888

13. The Groundwater Management Zone s livited to a portion of Lot 8¢ shown on the map *Ground
Water Management Zone Plan of Land In Rochester, NH”, dated July 26, 2005 and prepared by

Hancock Survey Associates. Inc.

George G. Lombardo, P.E.
Admilnistrator, Ol Remediation & Caompliance Bureau
Waste Management Division

Uriler RSA 21-0:14 and 21-0:9-V, any person aggrieved by any terms or conditions of this permit
may appeal to the Waste Management Council in accoriance with RSA 541-A and N.H. Admin. Rules,
Env-WMC 200. Such appeal must be mads 10 the Councli within 830 days and must be addressed to the
Chziman of the Waste tManagement Counil, c/o Appeals Clerk, Department of Environmental Services

- Legat Unit, 29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095.
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